GEARBOX MODEL | GEAR PART NO.|NO. OF TEETH
RGA-23 031-0920-00-0 18
RGA-21 031-0930-00-0 20
RGA-19 031-0940-00-0 22
RGA-17 031-0950-00-0 24
RGA-15 031-0960-00-0 26

044-0260-00-0 AIR VENT
250-0408-00-0 408K BEARING
017-0300-00-0 KEY

097-0B30-01-0 WASHER

(1) 018-2412-25-0
5/8-11 X 1-1/4 LG.

031-0980-00-0

GEAR (51 TEETH)

250-B040-00-0 TAPER BEARING
037-1530-00-0 INTERMEDIATE SHAFT
040-2280-00-0 SEAL RING
097-1330-00-0 WASHER

(1) 018-1B10-25-0

7/16-14 X | LG

031-0870-00-0 GEAR (41 TEETH)

GASKET 046-5130-01-0
(4) 018-1812-25-0
7/16-14 X 1 LG.
GRADE #B SCREW

FLEXIBLE CABLE CONNECTION s
SAE SIZE 13/64 WITH 7/8-18 THREAD
SPEED COUNTER REFERENCE PLSIO

007-0040-00-0 ADAPTER
031-0170-00-0 GEAR
048-0070-00-0 BUSHING

040-0180-00-0 SEAL

008-0571-00-0 BEARING CAP ———— |

046-6020-00-0 —
GASKET

142-0160-00-0 SLINGER

537-1740-00-0 SLIDING GEAR SHAFT —— .|
FRONT INTPUT SHAFT,

296-2090-01-0 DIL SEAL
037-1680-00-0 OUTPUT SHAFT
077-1830-05-0 RETAINING RING

077-2750-01-0 RETAINING RING
250-0214-06-0 214KG BEARING —— |
296-2540-00-0 DIL SEAL————|
028-0041-02-0 SHIFTING FORK

037-1342-00-0 GEAR SHIFT SHAFT 2
037-1342-01-0 GEAR SHIFT SHAFTj::::::::::::::‘\\\\\\‘: ]

i 250-0214-06-0 214KG BEARING
——— 296-2540-00-0 DIL SEAL
—— (3) 077-2750-01-0 RETAINING RING

& LEVEL PLUGNOTE: USE SAE
EP-80 OR 80W-S0 API GL-5 OIL.
APPROXIMATE DIL CAPACITY

IS 4 QUARTS.

250-8010-00-0 NEEDLE BEARING
REAR DUTPUT SHAFT

028-0050-03-0 ROD END i ;* = -
@ 13/32 HOLE X 7/16 THICK
110-1700-02-0 3/8-24 NUT g
VPS POWER SHIFT STD.
(SEE PLATE NO. 533) 444///////,/////// S
250-8550-00-0 5" [152]
BEARING MOUNTING HOLE |
(1) 217-0501-08-0 ——— 50 )
3/4 NPT MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG (133 “““’MmuﬁTIﬁéoiéLE““’
6.81 PUMP
4,75 ROAD 10,00 [254]

PLATE NO. 766H

14.44 [367] FACE TO FACE
DISTANCE OF MOUNTING FLANGES

TAG (NOT SHOWN)

(4) 018-1812-25-0
//////////’/’////kgi 7/16-14 X 1" LG
GRADE #8 SCREW

4 o ——(2) 200-2450-00-0 SWITCH

. —(2) 040-8210-00-0 SEAL RING

(4) MOUNTING HOLES
FOR WIRING SCHEMATIC
\ SEE PLATE NO. 746

(2) EACH SIDE
S/8-11 X 1.25 DP
(USE MINIMUM SAE

[~ 008-0053-02-0 OST CAP A0 SCRENS)
[~ 033-0050-00-0 BALL
- 250-8550-00-0 BEARING
\\\\\\\¥47042—0050—oo—o SPRING

046-5060-00-0 GASKET
018-2104-61-0 1/2-20 X 1/2 SCREW

(1) 018-8340-00-0 <:>
SHIFTING FORK SCREW

[l

NOTES:

RG GEARBOX ASSEMBLY

l

2.25

8

FOR USE WITH HALE PUMPS
SEE NOTE 7

217-0501-00-0 374 NPT DIL FILL ‘*‘\\\\\\

101-0310-00-0 DIL WARNING —

HOUSING ASSEMBLY

GEARBOX MODEL GEAR RATIO "X" DIMENSION
HALE I YPE I ‘G / I ‘GA SEI aIES 23R / RGA-23 2.8 13.375 [340]
21R / RGA-21 2.05 13.563 [344]
SPL|T SHAFT GEARBOX ® | 19R / RGA-19 1.86 13,750 [349]
17R / RGA-17 1.71 13.838 [354]
2.81 [711 (2) 5/8-11 X 1.25 DP. MOUNTING HOLES
NOTE: MOUNTING SCREWS MUST BE 15R / RGA-15 [.58 14,125 [359]
T e e e MINIMUM SAE GRADE 5

o5 [BEgLEIT meoioels WARNING

(57.15) Se0-0310-00-0 J10¢ BEARTAG 1003 Tion 504-0440-01-0 GEARBIX UL INED T LS. DRANING CHULD. DAMACE THE LEAREN AND oLt

IN PERSONAL INJURY.

®

MAXIMUM TORGLE ON AUXILIARY DUTPLT SHAFT = 2300 LBS-FT (3118 N-n)
(6) 018-2016-25-0 MAXIMOM GEARBOX SHAFT TOROUE (ROAD) = 16,000 LBS-FT (21,693 N-n)

1/72-13 X 1-374 LG

2"-10 SPLINE (2) 217-0401-00-0 B A GEARBOX MODEL |MAX GEARBOX INPUT RPM

7 .3035-.3105 (7.86-7.83) TOOTH WIDTH 172 NPT PLLG (1) 046-6370-01-0 GASKET 23R / RGA 23 2630

(1) 097-0840-00-0 SEE NOTE 8 (6) 01B-1810-25-0 21R / RGA-21 2920
Tr* 1;{47 2-1/8 (54) DIA. VASHER 7/16-14 x 1" LG SCREW () 1=/ RoA-19 3220
“ (1) 018-2614-25-0 3/4-10 X 1-1/2 LG. 7R 7 RGA 17 3500
‘ Aﬁj NOTE: TIGHTEN DRIVE FLANGE CLAMPING SCREW (B) 037-0250-00-0 WASHER 1SR~ RGA_ 15 3800
s 0 50 LBS-FT(67 N-M). APPLY LOCKING 044-0180-00-0 BLANK i
L—,i 2[%5? ADHESIVE (LOCTITE #242 OR EGUAL) TO OFF PLATE SEE HALE TORGUE LIMIT CHART F-72 FOR ADDITIONAL DATA.
e THREADS OF SCREW. 046-0090-00-0 GASKET
Z ‘ (1) 046-5131-00-0 GASKET "X (2) 088-0040-00-0 CONNECTIR
(8) 018-1817-25-0 048-1580-02-0 SHIM (.002)* CENTERLINE OF (1> 007-0100-00-0 GEARBOX COOLING TUBE
7/16-14 X 1-1/4 LG 048-1580-05-0 SHIM (005 )« OUTPUT SHAFT (2) 018-1822-25-0 7/16-14 X 2 |/4 SCREW
LA, 046-1580-07-0 SN €.0075 ) (USED FOR SHIPPING DNLY)
4,84 [125] — 048-1580-20-0 SHIM (020 )% : \

\ *USE SHIMS AS REOUIRED ééngngiégéF = - - - INSTALLER TO CONNECT ONE END OF DRIVE LNIT
040-2240-00-0 | 7— 077-5000-00-0 RETAINING RING B 8.000 B.C 2.41 \ / CODLING TUBE TO PLMP DISCHARGE AND THE OTHER END
SEAL RING 008-0561-00-0 REAR BEARING CAP : = ~ 6117 [}{]éilzzj[éi \ / TO PUMP SUCTION WITH 3/8 TUBING OR FOR PLMP COOLING A

N L 7 \ , ORAIN VALVE MUST BE PROVIDED FOR THIS COOLING TUBE
.56 TO DRAIN IN FREEZING WEATHER.
3 _|_— 250-0214-00-0 214K BEARING (6401 OR FOR PUMP COOLING TO CONNECT END OF
£ 75 0m00- CODLING TUBE BACK TO BOUSTER TANK ABOVE WATER
|~ 537-1750-00-0 TAIL SHAFT Eigé? LEVEL USING 3/8" TUBING. A CHECK VALVE

(P/N 038-1550-00-0) PROVIDED FOR THIS LINE.

5.000
[127]

FRONT & REAR FEMALE PILOT| GRADE B SCREW |BOLT CIRCLE
VB THToON FLiNGES | DIAMETER [GTY [ Size | DIAMETER
1600 658 8 38 6 1/8
2.000 1700 7 3/4 8 38 7 1/4
IS} 1800 7 3/4 12 /16 | 714

!

:><;Ei¥ & SHIFTING SHAFT
7.00
217-0401-00-0

U U )

[178]
172 NPT PLUG

(2) 101-1730-00-0
CAUTION STICKER

217-0501-00-0 374 NPT PLUG
217-0101-00-0 1/8 NPT PLUG

DIMENSTONS ARE TN INCHES & C[MILLIMETERST.
‘ 2) DPTIONAL EQUIPMENT IS INDICATED BY s+
[57.151 3) WEIGHT 325 LBS (147 KG)
4 APPLY LOCTITE # 246 HIGH TEMPERATLRE THREAD LOCKER
OR EQUTVALENT TO SCREW THREADS AND TORGUE
SCREWS PER HALE ENGINEERING STANDARD ESO18-002.
5) FOR GEARBOX INDICATOR WIRING SCHEMATIC SEE PL746.
6) FOR OPTIONAL SPEED COUNTER ATTACHMENT SEE PLGIO .
7) FOR USE WITH HALE PUMPS, OMIT SPLINE-SHAFT DUTPUT
(A~ COMPDNENTS & BEARING HOUSING.
HALE ODES NOT AUTHORIZE RELOCATION OF CODLING TUBE
70 THIS LOCATION AND SHOLLD REMAIN PLUGGED.

(FAR SIDE)

4
7

L

(4) 018-5002-00-0
#4 X 1/4 LG RD HD
ZINC PL DRIVE SCREW

\\\¥4*10170082*OO*O

SERTAL NUMBER PLATE

R

217-0301-00-0 431
[110] (4 5/8-11 X 1.25 OP. MOUNTING HOLES
5.063 NOTE: MOUNTING SCREWS MUST BE

MINIMUM SAE GRADE 5.

3/8 NPT PLUG

(2) 018-1810-08-0 — [128]
7/16-14 X 1 SCREW 290
16.00 [241]

[4061]

NOTE: APPARATUS MANUFACTURER TO FLURNISH SPEED
COUNTER ADAPTER TO CORRECT FOR P.T.O.
RATIO. 1"-20 THREADED CONNECTION.

077-2750-01-0
RETAINING RING
077-2810-00-0

RETAINING RING

] GASKET REF.
046-5130-00-0

NOTE: TO CONFORM TO NFPA 1901, THE
APPARATUS MANUFACTURER MUST

INSTALL INDICATOR LIGHTS FOR PLMP i
AND ROLL OPERATION PER HALE PLATE
NO. 746.

FRONT INPOT SHAFT -

——— 250-0305-20-0
3061 BEARING
T 04401120000
BEARING COVER
(4) 018-1812-25-0
7/16-14 X 1 LG
(2) 115-0091-01-0
FLANGE BLANK OFF
(4) 018-1812-25-0
7/16-14 X 3/4 LG

537-1740-01-0
SLIDING GEAR SHAFT

(2) 046-5060-00-0
GASKET

PTO DRIVE OPTION

REAR DUTPUT SHAFT BLANKED-OFF

ECO NO|REV

CHANGED FROM BY | DATE APVD |ECO NO|REV CHANGED FROM BY | DATE APVD

3475 |Gl %%

G W Y | USJ]7-10-15[ JRH |01-050| D

UPDATED W/DESCRIPTIONS |TKC| 1-25-01 | MAL HALE PRODUCTS, INC.

475 | G2 | oy T oS (710 15] JRH 0433 | E |8 S0 g PO I ST ST Syl 9-15-06 | MAL

GEARBOX INDICATOR LIGF
3475 | B3 [ioed SEeE8 talngee Avcacimea W JSJ7-10-15] JRH | 1110 | F

HAILE A Unit of IDEX Corporation
AND GASKET, AND GENERAL DRAWING UPDATES V Conshohocken, PA 18428 LSA
VPS SHIFT CYLINDER STANDARD CTG|03-12-12| JRP

5722 [H [0 ey ae, oy roe s mote T [KIN[3-17-22] TAM | 1110 [F2

COPYRIGHT © ORAWN | JOR SIZE ]
SPLINE SHAFT OPTIONS REMOVED CTG[03-12-12 JRP |51 18,25 Seneonces o8 ueen 10 IERECKED o7 | PATE 6-24-94 ‘43% X ZB‘S[ALE‘ HALF




